I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
458-37 (LS)		Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mayor Allan "Al" R.G. Ungacta of Mangilao, Vice Mayor Kevin Delgado of Mangilao, the Mangilao Municipal Planning Council, and the people of the municipality of Mangilao, on the occasion of its "2024 Mangilao Donne' Festival" on September 13 through the 15 2024; and commending them for their unwavering dedication, efforts, and support.	11:00 a.m.	TBA						

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 458-37 (LS)

Introduced	hv·	
IIIIIOuuccu	Uy.	

Roy A.B Quinata

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Mayor Allan "Al" R.G. Ungacta of Mangilao, Vice Mayor Kevin Delgado of Mangilao, the Mangilao Municipal Planning Council, and the people of the municipality of Mangilao, on the occasion of its "2024 Mangilao Donne' Festival" on September 13 through the 15 2024; and commending them for their unwavering dedication, efforts, and support.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN 1 2 GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, The Mangilao Mayor's Office, the Mangilao Municipal Planning Council, and the residents of the municipality of *Mangilao* will hold their fourteenth (14) annual "Mangilao Donne' Festival," showcasing its extensive use of donne', also known as the boonie pepper, which serves an integral part of Guam's culture and has steadily become a culinary staple that adds flavor and spice to a wide assortment of

8

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

Guam's local cuisine; and WHEREAS, in 1920, Naval Governor Henry B. Price launched a vigorous "back-to-the-soil movement" to assist *CHamorus* in the development of agriculture and self-sufficiency, encouraging the local population to focus on farming. To encourage people to live on their farms, Prince built a road into the area, followed by the Mangilao School in 1926, fostering development of the community; and

14	WHEREAS, after World War II, Mangilao continued to be Guam's main
15	farming area, which included major crops such as tapioca, cassava, corn, mongo beans,
16	tomatoes, and most notable, peppers, known as donne' in CHamoru; and
17	WHEREAS the Mangilao Donne' Festival continues to grow every year
18	attracting Guam residents and visitor to the municipality of Mangilao to enjoy different
19	food vendors, entertainment, and contest; and
20	WHEREAS, the Mangilao Donne' Festival, is a great opportunity for the
21	residents of Mangilao and the people of Guam to come together and demonstrate the
22	different uses of donne' and the significance to Guam's culture.
23	WHEREAS, the Mangilao Donne' Festival, serves as an incubator for small
24	businesses and gives an opportunity for members of our community to showcase their
25	products and talents to the other local residents and to visitors from around world; now
26	therefore, be it
27	RESOLVED, that I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby,
28	on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and congratulate Mayor Allan "Al" R.G.
29	Ungacta of Mangilao, Vice Mayor Kevin Delgado of Mangilao, the Mangilao
30	Municipal Planning Council, and the people of the municipality of Mangilao, on the
31	occasion of its "Mangilao Donne' Festival" on September 13 through 15 2024; and
32	commend them for their unwavering dedication, efforts, and support; and be it further
33	RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the
34	adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the honorable
35	Allan "Al" R.G. Ungacta, Mayor of Mangilao; to the honorable Kevin Delgado Vice
36	Mayor of Mangilao; to the Mangilao Mayor's Office; to the Mangilao Municipal
37	Planning Council; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan
38	Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE DAY OF AUGUST 2024.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary